
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
STATE UNO OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 

(505)827-5800 

GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY May 19, 1994 

Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
P.O. Box 840 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Attention: George Sharpe 

Administrative Order No. NSL-3393 

Dear Mr. Sharpe: 

Reference is made to your application dated April 25, 1994 for a non-standard Basin-Fruitland 
coal gas well location for your existing Carnahan Com Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-25844) 
which was drilled in 1960 and completed in the Basin-Dakota Pool at a standard gas well 
location 990 feet from the South and East lines (Unit P) of Section 35, Township 20 North, 
Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Said well is currently completed in the Flora Vista Mesaverde Pool. 

It is our understanding that the Mesaverde zone will be properly plugged back and said well will 
be recompleted to both the Undesignated Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool and the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool where production will be downhole commingled within the wellbore. 
Pursuant to the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, as 
promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as amended, said location is considered to be 
unorthodox for the Fruitland coal interval only. 

The E/2 of said Section 35 being a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the 
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool and the SE/4 of said Section 35 being a standard 160-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit in the Undesignated Fulcher-Kutz Pictured Cliffs Pool are to be 
dedicated to said well. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules and Regulations 
for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as 
amended, the above-described unorthodox gas well location is hereby approved. 
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Also, Merrion Oil and Gas Corporation shall comply with all other provisions of said Order No. 
R-8768, as amended, pertaining to the downhole commingling of coal gas production with gas 
from the Undesignated Fulcher-Kutz Pictured Cliffs interval. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
File: Case No. 10970 
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May 16, 1994 

Michael Stogner, Hearing Examiner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2088 

Re: Application of Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
Carnahan Com #1 
Case No. 10970 

May 12, 1994 Examiner Hearing 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 
Enclosed please find revised Exhibit 8 pertaining to the above referenced matter. Please remove 
the old exhibit and insert this one in its place. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

TOMMY ROBERTS 

TR:nk 
Enclosure 

cc: George Sharpe/Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 



EXHIBIT 8 
CARN1HROXLS 

CASE 10970 
NMOCD EXAMINER HEARING 

MAY 12.1994 
MERRION OIL & GAS CORP. 

CARNAHAN COM #1 
MONTHLY GAS PRODUCTION ALLOCATION FORMULA 

GENERAL METHODOLOGY 

1. CALCULATE PICTURED CUFFS (PC) RESERVES FROM VOLUMETRICS. 

2. CALCULATE PC INITIAL MONTHLY PRODUCTION PRODUCTION RATE BASED ON INITIAL FLOW TEST. 

3. BASED ON OPERATING COSTS OF $500/MO. CALCULATE PC ABANDONMENT RATE. 

4. KNOWING INITIAL RATE. FINAL RATE. AND RESERVES. CALCULATE PC DECLINE RATE. 

5. CAN NOW GENERATE PC PRODUCTION SCHEDULE FROM NOW TILL ABANDONMENT. 

6. CALCULATE FRUITLAND COAL PRODUCTION RATE FOR EACH MONTH BY SUBTRACTING PC RATE FROM 
TOTAL RATE. 



CARN1 HRQ.XLS 

1. CALCULATE PC RESERVES FROM VOLUMETRICS 

Gp = [7758 * 0 * h * A * (1 - Sw) / Bg ] * Rf * BTU Factor 

where: 

Gp = Ultimate PC gas reserves in MMBTU 

7758 = Bbls/ac-ft conversion. 

(tf= porosity = 18%. 

h = Net pay = 30 feet. 

A = Draj nag* area = 160 ac. 

Sw = water saturation = 50%. 

Bg = gas formation volume factor (RVB/rvtcf) = 5.04 " z * T / P. 

z = gas deviation factor at reservoir conditions = 0.94. 

T = Reservoir temperature = 100 F = 500 R. 

P = rcMivoir pressure as moasurod during initial completion of PC. 

Rf = gas recovery factor = 85% 

BTU Factor = MMBTU/MCF from initial P C gas analysis. 

THEREFORE: 

Gp = [7758 * .18 " 30 * 160 * (1-.5) / {5.04 * .94 * 560 / P } ] * .85 * BTU Factor 

Gp (mmbtu) = 1074 (mcf/psia) * P (psia) * BTU Factor (mmbtu/mcf) 

2. CALCULATE PC INITIAL MONTHLY PRODUCTION RATE 

Qpc(1) = Qt(1)*{Qpc(tast) / [Q protest) + Qfc(tast)]} 
and 

Qpri(dedine) = Qpc(1) * 30.4 / Days Prod(1) 

where 

Qpc(1) = first month P C production in mmbtu/mo. 

Qt(1) = first month total production in mmbtu/mo. 

Qpc(test) = final PC flow test in mmbtu/day. 

QfeftMt) = final Fruitland Coal flow test in mmbtu/day. 
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Qfcftest) = final Fruitland Coal flow test in mmbtu/day. 

Days Prod(1) = numbor of days the well was on in the first month. 

Qpci(dedine) = initial monthly production rate to be used in forcasting future PC production . 
Units are in MMBTU/MO. 

3. CALCULATE PC ABANDONMENT RATE 

Qpca = Op Cost / {Price * NRI * (1 - Tax)} 

where 

Qpca = PC abandonment rate in mmbtu/mo. 

Op Cost = monthly operating expense = $500/mo. 

Price = wellhead gas price = $1.65/mmbtu. 

NRI = average net revenue interest = 84%. 

Tax = state & local severance and advalorem taxes = 9%. 

T H E R E F O R E 

Qpca = 500 / {1.65 * .84 * (1 -.09)} 

Qpca - 396 mmbtu/mo 

4. CALCULATE PC DECLINE RATE 

D = {Qpri (docl ino) - Q p c a } / G p 

where 

D = nominal decline rate (fraction/mo) 

Qpci(decline) = initial monthly production rate in mmbtu/mo as calculated in Step 2. 

Qpca - PC abandonment rate in mmbtu/mo = 398 mmbtu/mo. 

Gp = Ultimate PC gas reserves in MMBTU as calculated in step 1 • 



CARN1HRQXLS 

5. CALCULATE PC PRODUCTION IN FUTURE MONTH "X" 

Qpc(x) - Qpci(dedine) * exp {-D * t(x)} 

where 

Qpc(x) = PC production in mmbtu for month 'V. 

Qpa(dectine) = initial monthly production rate in mmbtu/mo as calculated in Step 2. 

D = nominal decline rate (fraction/mo) as calculated in Step 4. 

t(x) = number of months from initial production to month V . 

6. CALCULATE FRUITLAND COAL RATE IN FUTURE MONTH "X" 

Qfc(x) - Qt(x) - Qpc(x) 

where 

Qfc(x) = Fruitland Coal production in mmbtu in month V . 

Qt(x) = total well production in mmbtu in month V . 

Qpc(x) = PC production in mmbtu for month V as calculated in Step 5. 
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GOVERNOR 
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CABINET SECRETARY July 18, 1994 

Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
P.O. Box 840 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Attention: George Sharpe 

Amended Administrative Order NSL-3393 

Dear Mr. Sharpe: 

Reference is made to your application dated April 25, 1994 for a non-standard Basin-Fruitland 
coal gas well location for your existing Carnahan Com Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-25844) 
which was drilled in 1960 and completed in the Basin-Dakota Pool at a standard gas well 
location 990 feet from the South and East lines (Unit P) of Section 35, Township 30 North, 
Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Said well is currently completed in the Flora Vista Mesaverde Pool. 

It is our understanding that the Mesaverde zone will be properly plugged back and said well will 
be recompleted to both the Undesignated Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool and the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool where production will be downhole commingled within the wellbore. 
Pursuant to the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, as 
promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as amended, said location is considered to be 
unorthodox for the Fruitland coal interval only. 

The E/2 of said Section 35 being a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the 
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool and the SE/4 of said Section 35 being a standard 160-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit in the Undesignated Fulcher-Kutz Pictured Cliffs Pool are to be 
dedicated to said well. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules and Regulations 
for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as 
amended, the above-described unorthodox gas well location is hereby approved. 
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Also, Merrion Oil and Gas Corporation shall comply with all other provisions of said Order No. 
R-8768, as amended, pertaining to the downhole commingling of coal gas production with gas 
from the Undesignated Fulcher-Kutz Pictured Cliffs interval. 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
File: Case No. 10970 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
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BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

ANITA LGCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY May 19, 1994 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
1505) B27-5800 

Merrion Oil & Gas Corporation 
P.O. Box 840 
Farmington, NM 87499 

Attention: George Sharpe 

Administrative Order No. NSL-3393 

Dear Mr. Sharpe: 

Reference is made to your application dated April 25, 1994 for a non-standard Basin-Fruitland 
coal gas well location for your existing Carnahan Com Well No. 1 (API No. 30-045-25844) 
which was drilled in 1960 and completed in the Basin-Dakota Pool at a standard gas well 
location 990 feet from the South and East lines (Unit P) of Section 35, Township 20 North, 
Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

Said well is currently completed in the Flora Vista Mesaverde Pool. 

It is our understanding that the Mesaverde zone will be properly plugged back and said well will 
be recompleted to both the Undesignated Fulcher Kutz-Pictured Cliffs Pool and the Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool where production will be downhole commingled within the wellbore. 
Pursuant to the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, as 
promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as amended, said location is considered to be 
unorthodox for the Fruitland coal interval only. 

The E/2 of said Section 35 being a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit in the 
Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool and the SE/4 of said Section 35 being a standard 160-acre gas 
spacing and proration unit in the Undesignated Fulcher-Kutz Pictured Cliffs Pool are to be 
dedicated to said well. 

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules and Regulations 
for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768, as 
amended, the above-described unorthodox gas well location is hereby approved. 
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Also, Merrion Oil and Gas Corporation shall comply with all other provisions of said Order No. 
R-8768, as amended, pertaining to the downhole commingling of coal gas production with gas 
from the Undesignated Fulcher-Kutz Pictured Cliffs interval. 

Sincerely, 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec 
File: Case No. 10970 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 208B 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) 827-5800 

GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOO 
CABINET SECRETARY 

July 12, 1994 

Tansey, Rosebrough, Gerding 
& Strother 

Attornys at Law 
P. O. Box 1020 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

RE: CASE NO. 10970 
Order No. R-10149 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Division order recently entered in the 
subject case. 

Sincerely, 

Sally F/ /Martinez o 
Administrative Secretary 

FD/sl 

cc: BLM - Farmington 
OCD Aztec Office 
Taxation & Revenue 



July 8, 1994 

Josephine Burciaga 
1810 Elwood Ave. 
Pomona, California 91745 

Constancio A. Lara 
13574 Oak St. 
Chino, California 91710 

Clydine K. Lara Wiley 
2804 Oboe Circle 
Hacienda Heights, CA 91745 

Re: Carlsbad 7-1 
W/2 Section 7, T22S-R27E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
Case No. 10979; Order R-10143 

Dear Mr/s. Burciaga, Lara and Wiley : 

Attached is a copy of Order R-10143 for your files. As you can see, the NMOCD 
approved the pooling for the Carlsbad 7 #1. We hope to start the well soon and the next 
few weeks will send you a Joint Operating Agreement for your review and execution in a 
couple of weeks. As we agreed you will not be responsible for any expenses until the well 
is producing. 

We will be happy to answer any questions you may have regarding this matter and look 
forward to drilling a successful well for you. 

Sincerely yours, 

David N. Frye, CPL 

DNF/sbp 
941128.DOC 

cc: Jack Naumann - Naumann Oil & Gas 
i'TJavid Catanach - New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
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July 7, 1994 

NOTIFICATION OF COMPULSORY POOLING ELECTION 
Certified Mail — Return Receipt Requested 

Re: Compulsory Pooling by Naumann Oil & Gas Inc. 
Carlsbad "7" WeU No. 1 
W/2 (equivalent) Section 7, T22S, R27E, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
NMOCD Case 10970; Order R-10143 

Dear Interest Owner: 

On behalf of Naumann Oil & Gas Inc. and in accordance with the terms of the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division Order R-10143 issued July 5,1994, (copy enclosed), I am providing you 
with notice of your right to elect to participate in the well to be completed in the Undesignated 
Carlsbad-Strawn Gas Pool pursuant to this Order. 

Should you desire to participate in this well and avoid the payment of the 100% risk factor out of 
your share of the production, then within thirty days ofthe date you receive this letter, Naumann 
Oil & Gas Inc. (P. O. Box 10159, Midland, Texas 79702) must receive a cashier's check from you 
for your proportionate share of the costs of a completed well and a letter signed by you agreeing to 
execute our joint operating agreement. Enclosed is a copy of the Authority for Expenditure (AFE), 
which combined with the $95,000.00 value of the existing wellbore, totals the completed well cost 
of $425,200.00. 

If you decide not to participate then you need do nothing further. In that event, Naumann Oil & 
Gas Inc. will pay your share of the costs of the well and will recover your share out of production 
plus an additional 100 percent. 

I have not attempted to calculate for you the actual sum of money you must send in order to 
participate. However, you may make that calculation for yourself by taking the net acres you own 
in the W/2 of this section, dividing it by 307.02 acres, then using the resulting percentage and 
multiplying it times $425,200.00. The product of that calculation will be your dollar share of the 
costs of the well. 

Enclosures. NMOCD Order R-10143, AFE 

y cc: Director, NMOCD-Santa Fe 

P.O Box 261324 •Piano, Texas 75026-1324 • (214) 964-0608 • Fax (214) 964-3319 



NAUMANN OIL AND GAS, INC. 
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

WELL NAME: City of Carlsbad COUNTY: Eddy STATE: New Mexico 
FIELD: Carlsbad Strawn DEPTH: 10,600' 

DftLUNS immmmsym- ^ wmmmmmm TOTAL 
Move in/Move Out 
Road, Loatton, Damages $15,000.00 , . - $i$,ooD.#/: 
Drilling footage] 559,000 00 $59,000.00 
Drilling (Daywork) $5,000.00 
Bits $3,50000 53,500 00 
RJgFuet 
Mud, Chemicals, Water »,500.00 52,500 00 
Surface Casing 
Intermediate Casing 
Protectee Casing 
Cement Services $15,000.00 515,000 00 
Casinghead, valves $3,000.00 $3,000.00 
Logging, Coring, DST $4,000.00 $4,000.00 
Transportation $3,000.00 WW*".. 
Equipment Rental $4.000 00 $4,000 00 
Engkieering Services $8,000.00 $8,000.00 
Geological Services $2,000 00 52,000 00 
Non-Controllable Serv. $3,500.00 \ . . $3,500.00 y r A •. • 

Misc. Serv., Labor, Ovhd $8,000.00 $8,00006 

•>> *• * Cost to Casing Point 
. 

P&A Cost *-
s M *« x < ^ * <• * 

DRY HOLE COST $13M0fcO0 liiilWii 

COMPLEHOM TANGIBLE INTAffQ«Lf 

Service Rig $8,500.00 $8,500.00 
Production casing $50,700.00 $50,700.00 
Production Liner 
Cement Services $5,000.00 55,000.00 
Casing Tools 
Perforating, Logging $3(t)00,00 $5,500.00 
Trt absent Stimulation. $40,000.00 $40,000.00 < 
Mud, Chemicals, Wafer $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

rrotHfCuOfi iMmsoĝ t ••- -
Wire Line 
TraisspMtattai $3,000.00 $3,000.00 ; 
Equipment rental 53,000.00 53,000 00 
WellnaadAsswBOtv $7,000.00 $7,000.00 
Production Tubing $32,000.00 $32,00000 
GtoJEng. Services $5,000.00 
Non-Controllable Equip. 53,500 00 53,500 00 
Foundation*, Bid* $2,000.00 
Artificial Utt 
Storage Tanks $10,00000 
Seperator/Treatof $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
Line pipe, fittings $8,000.00 
Misc. Sertvees, Labor 55,000 00 55,000 00 

$110,700.00 
GRAND TOTAL COST $110,700.00 $330̂ 00.00 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

LN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10979 
Order No. R-10143 

APPLICATION OF NAUMANN OIL & GAS 
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, AN 
UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION AND 
A NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. oa May 26, 1994, at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach. 

NOW, on this 5th day of July. 1994, the Division Director, having considered 
the testimony, the record, and the commendations of the Examiner, and being fully 
advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has 
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) By Order No. R-5451 entered in Case No. 5939 on July 5, 1977, the 
Division, upon application of C & K Petroleum Inc., pooled aU mineral interests in the 
Peruisylvanian formation underlying Lots 1 through 4 and the E/2 W/2 (W/2 equivalent) 
of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 
Said pooled unit was to be dedicated to the Carlsbad "7" Well No. 1 which was to be 
drilled at an unorthodox gas well location 760 feet from the South line and 690 feet from 
the West line (Unit M) of Section 7, also approved by Order No. R-5451. 

(3) Division records and testimony presented in this case indicate that the 
Carlsbad "7" Well No. 1 was drilled during August, 1977 to a total depth of 11.698 feet 
in the Morrow formation. The weil was completed in and cumulatively produced 11.9 
MMCF of gas from the South Carlsbad-Morrow Gas Pool until March, 1978, at which 
time the well was plugged and abandoned. 



CASE NO. 10979 
Order No. 10143 
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(4) The applicant, Naumann Oil & Gas Inc.. seeks an order pooling all mineral 
interests in the Undesignated Carlsbad-Strawn Gas Pool underlying the W/2 equivalent 
of Section 7, Township 22 South. Range 27 East, NMPM. Eddy County, New Mexico, 
forming a non-standard 307.02-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said pool. Said 
unit is to be dedicated to the aforesaid Carlsbad "7" WeU No. 1 which is proposed to be 
re-entered by the applicant. 

(5) The non-standard gas proration unit is necessitated by a variation in the legal 
subdivision of the United States Public Lands Survey. 

(6) According to evidence presented, the subject well and proration unit are 
located within the municipal boundaries of the City of Carlsbad, New Mexico. 

(7) There are approximately 298 separate tracts within the proposed proration 
unit. 

(8) The applicant has secured voluntary agreement with the owners of 
approximately 87 percent of the interest in the proration unit. The applicant has been 
unable to secure voluntary agreement with the owners of approximately 12 percent of the 
interest, and has been unable to locate the owners of approximately 1 percent of the 
interest in the proration unit. 

(9) The applicant has the right to drill and proposes to re-enter the aforesaid 
Carlsbad "7" Well No. 1 for the purpose of testing the Carlsbad-Strawn Gas Pool. 

(10) At the time of the hearing, the applicant testified that it had not attempted 
to secure voluntary agreement nor notified the foUowing described interest owners of the 
forced pooling hearing as required by Division Rule No. 1207: 

Ms. Josefina Lara Burciaga 
Mr. Constanck) A. Lara 

(11) On June 3, 1994, the applicant sent correspondence to Ms. Burciaga and 
Mr. Lara advising them that their share of weU costs would be paid by Naumann OU and 
Gas Inc. if they waived any right to reopen this case due to deficient notice. The 
appUcant further advised these parties that any objection and request to reopen this case 
would necessarily have to be filed with the Division by June 23, 1994. 

(12) The Division has not received any correspondence from these parties as of 
June 23. 1994. 
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(13) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, to 
avoid waste, and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to 
recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the production 
in any pool completion resulting from this order, the subject application should be 
approved by pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit. 

(14) The applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and unit. 

(15) No offset operator and/or interest owner appeared in opposition to the 
proposed unorthodox gas well location. 

(16) The applicant proposed that the value of the existing wellbore should be set 
at $95,000. This value was determined by multiplying 25 percent times the original 
estimated dry hole cost of the Carlsbad "T Well No. I ($406,725.00). 

(17) The applicant's proposed existing wellbore value is reasonable and should 
be adopted in this case. 

(18) Applicant's re-entry and completion costs for a Strawn completion are 
estimated to be $330,200.00. 

(19) Estimated well costs should be $425,200, determined as follows: 

$95,000-Existing Wellbore Value 
+ $330,200-Estimated Re-entry and Completion Costs 

(20) Any r*)r>consenting working interest owner should be afforded the 
opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his 
share of reasonable well costs out of production. 

(21) The applicant requested that a risk penalty of 200 percent be assessed 
against non<onsenttng interest owners. 

(22) Inasmuch as thc subject well has already been drilled, the remaining risk 
should apply only to re-entry and completion operations to be conducted on the well. 
The risk penalty should therefore be reduced accordingly. 

(23) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not pay his share of 
estimated well costs should have withheld from production his share of the reasonable 
well costs phis an additional 100 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk 
involved in re-entry and completion operations. 
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(24) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the 
opportunity to object to the actual well costs but actual well costs should be adopted as 
the reasonable well costs in the absence of such objection. 

(25) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting 
working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the 
operator any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should 
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable 
well costs. 

(26) $3500.00 per month while re-entering and completing and $350.00 per 
month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined 
fixed rates); the operator should be authorized to withhold from production (he 
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting 
working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold 
from production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating the 
subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting 
working interest. 

(27) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed 
for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon 
demand and proof of ownership. 

(28) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to commence re-entry 
and completion operations on die well to which said unit is dedicated on or before 
October I, 1994, the order pooling said unit should become null and void and of no 
effect whatsoever. 

(29) Should all the parties to this forced pooling order reach voluntary agreement' 
subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(30) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director of the Division 
in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the forced 
pooling provisions of this order. 
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TT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be. in the Undesignated Carlsbad-
Strawn Gas Pool underlying Lots 1 through 4 and the E/2 W/2 (W/2 equivalent) of 
Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, are 
hereby pooled forming a non-standard 307.02-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said 
pool. Said pooled unit shall be dedicated to the existing Carlsbad "7" Well No. 1 located 
at an unorthodox gas well location 760 feet from the South tine and 690 feet from the 
West line (Unit M) of Section 7, also hereby approved. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall commence re-
entry and completion operations on said well on or before the 1st day of October, 1994, 
and shall thereafter continue with due diligence to test the Strawn formation. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator docs not commence 
re-entry and completion operations on said well on or before the 1st day of October, 
1994. Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order shall be null and void and of no effect 
whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time extension from the Division Director for 
good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be completed or abandoned 
within 120 days after commencement of operations thereof, said operator shall appear 
before the Division Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this 
order should not be rescinded. 

(2) Naumann OU & Gas Inc. is hereby designated the operator of the subject well 
and unit. 

(3) After the effective date of this order and within 90 days prior to commencing 
said well, the operator shall furnish thc Division and each known working interest owner 
in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs ($425,000). 

(4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is famished 
to him, any noorconsenting working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share 
of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable weU costs 
out of production, and any such owner who pays his share of estimated weU costs as 
provided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for risk 
charges. 
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(5) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest 
owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days foUowing completion of 
the well; if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division and the 
Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual 
well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if there is objection to 
actual weU costs within said 45-day period the Division will determine reasonable well 
costs after public notice and hearing. 

(6) Within 60 days foUowing determination of reasonable well costs, any non-
consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated well costs in 
advance as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that 
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator his 
pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs. 

(7) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and charges 
from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable weU costs attributable to each 
non̂ onsenting working interest owner who has not paid bis share 
of estimated weU costs within 30 days from the date the schedule 
of estimated well costs is furnished to him. 

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the well, 100 
percent of the pro rata share of reasonable well costs attributable 
to each non-consenting working interest owner who has not paid 
his share of estimated well costs within 30 days from the date the 
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to him. 

(8) The operator shal! distribute said costs and charges withheld from production 
to the parties who advanced the weU costs. 

(9) $3500.00 per month while re-entering and completing and $350.00 per month 
while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed 
rates); the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate 
share of such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, 
and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production 
the proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating such well, not in 
excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 

(10) Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths (7/8) 
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating costs 
and charges under the terms of this order. 

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shaU be 
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withheld only from thc working interest's share of production, and no costs or charges 
shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests. 

(12) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not disbursed 
for any reason shall immediately be placed in escrow in Eddy County, New Mexico, to 
be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator 
shall notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days 
from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent. 

(13) Should all the parties to this forced pooling order reach voluntary agreement 
subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(14) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director of the Division 
in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the forced 
pooling provisions of this order. 

(15) Jurisdiction of this cause is hereby retained for the entry of such further 
orders as the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATIOr/blVISION 

S E A L 


